
 

Page 1 of 2 
 

RESOLUTION NO.  1 
 2 

WHEREAS, the City and Capital Metropolitan Transit Authority ("Cap 3 

Metro"), in accordance with Chapter 431 of the Texas Transportation Code and 4 

Chapter 394 of the Texas Local Government Code, created the joint local 5 

government corporation called the Austin Transit Partnership Local Government 6 

Corporation ("ATP") to act on their behalf to accomplish the governmental 7 

purpose of implementing a citywide traffic-easing rapid transit system known as 8 

Project Connect; and, 9 

WHEREAS, the City desires to amend ATP’s Articles of Incorporation and 10 

Bylaws to address ATP’s operations and clarify ATP’s purposes and powers; and, 11 

WHEREAS, Article XVII of ATP's Articles of Incorporation, provides the 12 

process for amending ATP’s Articles of Incorporation and Article 5 of ATP’s 13 

Bylaws provides the process for amending the ATP’s Bylaws; and,  14 

WHEREAS, the City and ATP executed an Interlocal Cooperation 15 

Agreement between the City of Austin and the Austin Transit Partnership for 16 

Terms of Joint Powers Agreement on Transfer of November 2020 Proposition A 17 

Property Tax Revenue effective August 17, 2021 (the "Funding ILA") which sets 18 

forth certain procedures for the transfer of Project Connect tax revenue to ATP; 19 

and, 20 

WHEREAS, the City desires to amend the Funding ILA to clarify the 21 

procedures for the transfer of Project Connect tax revenue to ATP; and,  22 

 WHEREAS, the City, Cap Metro, and ATP executed a Joint Powers 23 

Agreement effective December 17, 2021, as amended by Supplemental Agreement 24 

to Joint Powers Agreement effective June 6, 2023 (the "Joint Powers Agreement"); 25 

and,  26 



 

Page 2 of 2 
 

WHEREAS, the City desires to amend the Joint Powers Agreement to 27 

clarify terms related to the Funding ILA; NOW, THEREFORE, 28 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN: 29 

The City Manager is authorized to execute the Amended and Restated 30 

Funding ILA attached as Exhibit A. 31 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: 32 

 The City Manager is authorized to execute amendments to the Joint Powers 33 

Agreement attached as Exhibit B. 34 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: 35 

The City Council approves the articles of amendment to the Articles of 36 

Incorporation of Austin Transit Partnership attached as Exhibit C. 37 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: 38 

 The City Council approves the Amended and Restated Bylaws of ATP 39 

attached as Exhibit D. 40 

 41 
ADOPTED:                                      , 2024   ATTEST: _______________________ 42 
                           Myrna Rios 43 
                   City Clerk 44 
 45 


